5		AGENDA ITEM Planning & Zonin			
		Meeting			
	:	2/15/2024			
	MEI	ETING DATE			
ΓΟ: Planning and Zor	ning Board Members	DATE:	Februa	ry 5, 2024	
FROM: Marie Col	ee, Assistant Program Manager	]	PHONE:	904 209-0662	
UBJECT OR TITLE:	REZ 2023-25 Steely Residence				
AGENDA TYPE:	ENDA TYPE: Business Item, Ex Parte Communication, Recommendation, Report				
PRESENTER:	William Steely, Owner				
ACKGROUND INFORM	AATION:				
SUGGESTED MOTION/	RECOMMENDATION/ACTION:				

DENY: Motion to recommend denial of REZ 2023-25 Steely Residence, based on five (5) findings of fact, as provided in the Staff Report.



### Growth Management Department Planning Division Report Application for Rezoning REZ 2023-25 Steely Residence

То:	Planning and Zoning Agency
From:	Marie Colee, Assistant Program Manager
Date:	January 18, 2024
Subject:	<b>REZ 2023-25 Steely Residence,</b> a request to rezone approximately 56 acres of land from Planned Rural Development (PRD) to Open Rural (OR), located on County Road 13 North.
Applicant:	William Steely
Owner:	William Steely
Hearing Dates:	Planning and Zoning Agency – February 15, 2024 Board of County Commissioners – April 2, 2024
Commissioner District:	District 2

### SUGGESTED MOTION/ACTION

APPROVE: Motion to recommend approval of **REZ 2023-25 Steely Residence**, based on four (4) findings of fact, as provided in the Staff Report.

DENY: Motion to recommend denial of **REZ 2023-25 Steely Residence**, based on five (5) findings of fact, as provided in the Staff Report.

### MAP SERIES

**Location:** The subject property is located on both the west and east sides of County Road 13 North, north of County Road 214, in the area of Tocoi Creek.



**Aerial Imagery:** The subject property is currently vacant with existing rural residential uses to the north along with existing farming lands.



**Future Land Use:** The subject property and the surrounding area is designated Rural Silviculture with Agriculture and a small node of Rural Commercial to the south.



**Zoning District:** The subject property is zoned Planned Rural Development (PRD). Surrounding properties are zoned Open Rural (OR) along with the expired County Road 214 Planned Rural Development to the south.



### APPLICATION SUMMARY

The applicant is requesting to rezone approximately 56 acres of land from Planned Rural Development (PRD) to Open Rural (OR) to allow for development of one single family dwelling.

### DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW

The Planning and Zoning Division has routed this request to all appropriate reviewing departments. There are no open comments.

### Office of the County Attorney Review:

This application is subject to the general standards outlined in Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County v. Snyder, 627. So. 2d 468. Applicant bears the initial burden of demonstrating that the proposed rezoning is a) consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan, and b) complies with the procedural requirements of the Land Development Code. The Board of County Commissioners may still deny the application if there is evidence that maintain the existing zoning serves a legitimate public purpose. A legitimate public purpose of keeping the existing zoning includes, but is not limited to, that the rezoning: produces an urban sprawl pattern of development; is spot zoning; produces an incompatibility or deviation from an established or developing logical and orderly development; produces significant adverse impact upon property values of the adjacent or nearby properties; or detracts from the character and quality of life in the neighborhood by creating excessive noise, lights, vibration, fumes, odors, dust, physical activities and other detrimental effects or nuisances, and impact on environmentally sensitive features.

Competent substantial evidence is testimony that is specific, reliable and fact-based. Examples of competent substantial evidence include, but are not limited to, factual statements concerning: the character of the neighborhood (quiet or noisy, residential or commercial, etc.); lot sizes, width, typical for the area; density of development (low density – spacious or high density crowded); building heights existing in the area (maximum, average). General statements of like or dislike, or the sheer number of persons in a petition or poll, do not by themselves constitute competent substantial evidence. Any statements that draw conclusions or opinions should be supported by evidence, expertise, experience, documentation, and testimony from competent and relevant persons and documents. Statements on a technical issue should have the speaker establish expertise in that technical field.

The record of the decision consists of all documents and exhibits submitted to the advisory board and/or the decision-making board, together with the minutes of the meeting(s) at which the application is considered. The record may include the application; staff report; photographs, plans, maps and diagrams; studies and reports prepared by the applicant; documents presented by opposing parties; video recordings and all of the testimony presented at the evidentiary hearing(s).

### <u>Planning and Zoning Division Review:</u>

The applicant is requesting to rezone approximately 56 acres of land from an expired Planned Rural Development (PRD) to Open Rural (OR). Approximately 2.87 acres are deemed uplands with the balance being wetlands. The application submitted does contain two existing Lots of Record which would each have development rights, however, only one of the Lots contains uplands. To develop the second Lot would require wetland mitigation.

The original PRD, adopted April 9, 2008, was to allow for development of four (4) single family lots as seen on the approved MDP Map below. The project was planned for development in one (1) phase. Construction was to commence within five (5) years of approval of the PRD and subsequently be completed within five (5) years. As a result of no construction plans submitted within the required five (5) years, April 9, 2013 the approval was deemed expired.



The requested rezoning from Planned Rural Development (PRD) to Open Rural (OR) is consistent with surrounding zoning of Open Rural (OR) along with the Future Land Use Map designation of Rural Silviculture, which allows for residential development. The approval to allow for one (1) single family dwelling would be less intensive than the previous approval of the PRD.

### CORRESPONDENCE/PHONE CALLS

As of the writing of this staff report, Staff has received no correspondence or phone calls regarding this request.

### ACTION

Staff has provided the Agency with four (4) Findings of Fact to recommend approval and five (5) Findings of Fact to recommend denial of this rezoning request. These findings may be subject to other competent substantial evidence received at the quasi-judicial public hearing.

### ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Recorded Documents Section
- 2. Application and Supporting Documents

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT REZ 2023-25 Seely Residence					
APPROVE	DENY				
1. The request for rezoning has been fully considered after public hearing with legal notice duly published as required by law.	1. The request for rezoning has been fully considered after public hearing with legal notice duly published as required by law.				
<ul> <li>2. The rezoning to Open Rural (OR) is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, in that:</li> <li>a) The rezoning is compatible and complementary to conforming adjacent land uses. (Objective A.1.3.11)</li> <li>b) The rezoning encourages an efficient and compact land use pattern and supports balanced growth and economic development. (Objective A.1.11)</li> <li>c) The proposed project is consistent with the goals, policies, and objectives of the 2025 St. Johns County Comprehensive Plan.</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>2. The rezoning to Open Rural (OR) is not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, in that:</li> <li>a) The rezoning is not compatible and not complementary to conforming adjacent land uses. (Objective A.1.3.11)</li> <li>b) The rezoning does not encourage an efficient and compact land use pattern and does not support balanced development. (Objective A.1.11)</li> <li>c) The proposed project is not consistent with the goals, policies, and objectives of the 2025 St. Johns County Comprehensive Plan.</li> </ul>				
3. The rezoning to <b>Open Rural (OR)</b> is consistent with the St. Johns County Land Development Code.	3. The rezoning to <b>Open Rural (OR)</b> is not consistent with the St. Johns County Land Development Code.				
<ol> <li>The zoning district of Open Rural (OR) is consistent with the land uses allowed in the land use designation of Rural Silviculture as depicted on the 2025 Future Land Use Map.</li> </ol>	<ol> <li>The zoning district of Open Rural (OR) is not consistent with the land uses allowed in the land use designation of Rural Silviculture as depicted on the 2025 Future Land Use Map.</li> </ol>				
	5. Consistent with <i>Board of County Commissioners</i> of Brevard County v. Snyder, 627 So. 2d 469, the Board finds a legitimate public purpose in keeping the existing zoning.				

# ATTACHMENT 1 RECORDED DOCUMENTS SECTION

# BEGIN DOCUMENTS TO BE RECORDED

ORDINANCE NUMBER: <u>2024 -</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS, STATE OF FLORIDA, REZONING LANDS AS DESCRIBED HEREINAFTER FROM THE PRESENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF PLANNED RURAL DEVELOPMENT (PRD) TO OPEN RURAL (OR); MAKING FINDINGS OF FACT; REQUIRING RECORDATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA:

WHEREAS, the development of the lands within this rezoning shall proceed in accordance with the application, dated November 17, 2023 in addition to supporting documents and statements from the applicant, which are a part of Zoning File REZ 2023-25 Steely Residence, as approved by the Board of County Commissioners, and incorporated by reference into and made part hereof this Ordinance. In the case of conflict between the application, the supporting documents, and the below described special provisions of this Ordinance, the below described provisions shall prevail.

**SECTION 1.** Upon consideration of the application, supporting documents, statements from the applicant, correspondence received by the Growth Management Department, recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Agency, and comments from the staff and the general public at the public hearing, the Board of County Commissioners, finds as follows:

- 1. The request for rezoning has been fully considered after public hearing with legal notice duly published as required by law.
- 2. The rezoning to **Open Rural (OR)** is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, in that:
  - (a) The rezoning is compatible and complementary to conforming adjacent land uses. (Objective A.1.3.11)
  - (b) The rezoning encourages an efficient and compact land use pattern and supports balanced growth and economic development. (Objective A.1.11)
  - (c) The proposed project is consistent with the goals, policies and objectives of the 2025 St. Johns County Comprehensive Plan.
- 3. The rezoning to Open Rural (OR) is consistent with the St. Johns County Land Development Code.
- 4. The zoning district of **Open Rural (OR)** is consistent with the land uses allowed in the land use designation of **Rural Silviculture** as depicted on the 2025 Future Land Use Map.

**SECTION 2.** Pursuant to this application File Number REZ 2023-25 Steely Residece, the zoning classification of the lands described within the attached legal descriptions, Exhibit "A",

### is hereby changed to Open Rural (OR)

**SECTION 3**. To the extent that they do not conflict with the unique, specific and detailed provisions of this Ordinance, all provisions of the Land Development Code as such may be amended from time to time shall be applicable to development of property referenced herein except to the degree that development may qualify for vested rights in accordance with applicable ordinances and laws. Notwithstanding any provision of this Ordinance, no portion of any concurrency provision or impact fee ordinance, building code, Comprehensive Plan or any other non-Land Development Code ordinance or regulation shall be deemed waived or varied by any provision herein. Notwithstanding any provision of this Ordinance, no portion of properties.

**SECTION 4.** It is the intent of the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners that scriveners and typographic errors which do not change the tone or tenor of this Ordinance may be corrected during codification and may be authorized by the County Administrator or designee, without public hearing, by filing a corrected or recodified copy of the same with the Clerk of the Board.

**SECTION 5.** This Ordinance shall take effect upon receipt by the Secretary of State.

**SECTION 6.** This Ordinance shall be recorded in a book kept and maintained by the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, in accordance with Section 125.68, Florida Statutes.

**SECTION 7**. Upon the effective date of this Ordinance, the zoning classification shall be recorded on the Zoning Atlas.

## PASSED AND ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST.JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA THISDAY OF2024.

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA** 

BY:

Sarah S. Arnold, Chair

ATTEST: BRANDON J. PATTY, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT & COMPTROLLER

BY: \_\_\_\_

Deputy Clerk

EFFECTIVE DATE:

#### PARCEL D

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST; THENCE SOUTH 00° 43' 30" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 26, 1320.47 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE DEPARTING AFOREMENTIONED SECTION LINE RUN SOUTH 89° 09' 56" WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4, 256.94 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE FOR COUNTY ROAD NO. 13; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE AFOREMENTIONED NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4, SOUTH 89° 09' 56" WEST, 1257.43 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND THE CENTERLINE OF TOCOI CREEK; THENCE RUN ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF TOCOI CREEK THE FOLLOWING 4 COURSES: SOUTH 32° 32' 11" WEST, 90.11 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 58° 39' 14" WEST, 184.97 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 40° 23' 00" WEST, 155.56 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 50° 21' 03" WEST, 198.92 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF SAID CENTERLINE OF TOCOI CREEK WITH THE WEST; LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE NORTH 00° 43' 40" WEST, ALONG SAID WEST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 410.86 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 89° 09' 56" EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 89° 09' 56" EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 465.63 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Parcel ID Number: 017510-0010

#### PARCEL A

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST; THENCE SOUTH 00° 43' 30" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 26 A DISTANCE OF 3028.24 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE AFOREMENTIONED SECTION LINE SOUTH 00° 43' 30" EAST A DISTANCE OF 331.76 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 20 ACRES OF GOVERNMENT LOT 9; THENCE SOUTH 88° 45' 18" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 20 ACRES OF GOVERNMENT LOT 9; A DISTANCE OF 1319.65 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTH 20 ACRES OF GOVERNMENT LOT 9; THENCE NORTH 00° 43'30" WEST, ALONG THE WEST LINE GOVERNMENT LOT 9, A DISTANCE OF 226.35 FEET TO THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF COUNTY ROAD NO. 13; THENCE NORTH 47° 19' 55" EAST, ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 98.86 FEET, TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1951, PAGE 1650; THENCE DEPARTING AFOREMENTIONED RIGHT OF WAY LINE, NORTH 88° 45' 18" EAST, AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1951, PAGE 1650, A DISTANCE OF 1246.11 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

#### PARCEL B

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST; THENCE SOUTH 00° 43' 30" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 26, 1320.47 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE DEPARTING AFOREMENTIONED SECTION LINE RUN SOUTH 89° 09' 56" WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4, 256.94 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE FOR COUNTY ROAD NO. 13 AND TO A POINT ON A CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE RIGHT WHOSE ELEMENTS ARE: DELTA IS 01° 53' 49", RADIUS IS 1835.08 FEET (150.00 FOOT WIDTH) SAID POINT OF CURVATURE BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND; THENCE IN A SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 60.75 FEET, BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 05° 19' 02" WEST, 60.75 FEET; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE SOUTH 83° 44° 03" EAST A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF COUNTY ROAD NO. 13 (100.00 FOOT WIDTH); THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE RIGHT WHOSE ELEMENTS ARE: DELTA IS 41° 03' 58" RADIUS IS 1860.08 FEET, THENCE IN A SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 1333.19 FEET, BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF 1304.84 FEET; TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE AFOREMENTIONED RIGHT OF WAY LINE SOUTH 47° 19' 55" WEST 150.69 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 9; THENCE DEPARTING AFOREMENTIONED RIGHT OF WAY LINE RUN SOUTH 89° 09' 56" WEST, AND ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOTS 9 AND 10, A DISTANCE OF 1026.40 FEET, TO THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 ; THENCE NORTH 00° 43' 30" WEST, ALONG SAID WEST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 909.14 FEET, TO THE CENTERLINE OF TOCOI CREEK; THENCE ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, RUN THE FOLLOWING 4 COURSES: NORTH 50° 21' 03" EAST, 198.92 FEET; THENCE NORTH 40° 23' 00 EAST, 155.56 FEET; THENCE NORTH 58° 39' 14" EAST, 184.97 FEET; THENCE NORTH 32° 32' 11 EAST, 90.11 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF TOCOL CREEK AND THE NORTH LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE NORTH 89° 09' 56" EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 1257.43 FEET; TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF HERE WITHIN DESCRIBED.

#### PARCEL C

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST; THENCE SOUTH 00° 43' 30" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 26, 1320.47 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE DEPARTING AFOREMENTIONED SECTION LINE SOUTH 89° 09' 56" WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4, TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE COUNTY ROAD NO. 13; 256.94 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF COUNTY ROAD NO. 13 AND TO A POINT ON A CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE RIGHT WHOSE ELEMENTS ARE: DELTA IS 01° 53' 49", RADIUS IS 1835.08 FEET (150.00 FOOT WIDTH); THENCE IN SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 60.75 FEET, BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 05° 19' 02" WEST, 60.75 FEET; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG AFOREMENTIONED SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE SOUTH 83° 44' 03" EAST A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF COUNTY ROAD NO. 13 (100.00 FOOT WIDTH); THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE A CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE RIGHT WHOSE ELEMENTS ARE: DELTA IS 41° 03' 58" . RADIUS IS 1860.08 FEET, THENCE IN A SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 1333.19 FEET, BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF 1304.84 FEET; TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE AFOREMENTIONED RIGHT OF WAY LINE SOUTH 47° 19' 55" WEST 150.69 FEET; TO THE NORTH LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 9 AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HERE WITHIN DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE AFOREMENTIONED RIGHT OF WAY LINE SOUTH 47° 19' 55" WEST, 492.06 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 9; THENCE DEPARTING AFOREMENTIONED RIGHT OF WAY LINE NORTH 00° 43' 30" WEST, ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 9, A DISTANCE OF 328.19 FEET, TO THE NORTH LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 9; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 9, RUN NORTH 89° 09' 56" EAST 366.00 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

# END DOCUMENTS TO BE RECORDED

# ATTACHMENT 2 APPLICATION AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

St. Johns County Growth Management Department	
Application for: REZONING from PRD-Expirecto	
Date 11/17/2023 Property Tax ID No 017510-0000 /017510-0010	
Project Name STBELY RESIDENCE	
Property Owner(s) WILLIAM STBBLY Phone Number 954. 709.9896	
Address 2878 Adams Rond Fax Number	
City St. Ayoustion State FL ZipCode 32092 e-mail warsteely Qgmail.com	
Are there any owners not listed? No Yes If yes please provide information on separate sheet.	
Applicant/Representative W, 1/1 m Steery Phone Number 954-709-989	6
Address 2878 ADAMS ROAD Fax Number	
City St. August w State Fe Zip Code 32092 e-mail and steely egmail. a	m
Property Location County Rond 13 - Northof Tocoi	
Major Access       Cleared Acres (if applicable)	Ø
Zoning Class 🧖 📐 No. of lots (if applicable) 💈 Overlay District (if applicable) 📈	
Water & Sewer Provider 55000 Future Land Use Designation 12/5	
Present Use of Property VACAND LAND Proposed Bldg. S.F.	
Project Description (use separate sheet if necessary)	
I AM Requesting that the 2 parce is ZONING be returned to	
Open Rural from the current cowing of Planued Rural Development	. 7 '
Expited.	
Please list any applications currently under review or recently approved which may assist in the review of this application incl	uding

Please list any applications currently under review or recently approved which may assist in the review of this application including the name of the PUD/PRD:

I understand that reasonable inspections of the subject property may be made as part of the application review process. I understand that any material misrepresentations or errors contained in this application or supporting documents may void an approved application, at the reasonable determination of the County considering the Land Development Code, Comprehensive Plan, and other applicable regulations.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL INFORMATION IS CORRECT: Signature of owner or person authorized to represent this application:

Signed By

Printed or typed name(s)

Revised August 24, 2015

William J. Sterly



DATE:	0ATE: 5/2/15 E DATE: 5/4/15 OD INFORMATION	delity National	RVEY FOR: nothy J. Kotsi irbor Communi	AMENCING AT NCE SOUTH ON OF THE SOUTH ON THE WESTERLY NUR MENTIONED T TO THE WESTERLY WEST LINE ON ARTING THE POINT T THENCE SOUT OF THE NORT OF THE NORT OF THE NORT	MENCING AT - MMENCING AT - NCE SOUTH 00 FOR COUNTY RIGHT 0 TERLY RIGHT 0 TERLY RIGHT 0 TERLY RIGHT 0 TERNUE ALONG BEA A CHORD BEA NG AFOREMEN TO A FOREMEN TO A FOREMEN TA I S 41° 03 D CURVE AN A PREMENTIONED TA OF CONTINUE TA OF CONTINUE TA OF GOVERNM	AMENCING AT NCE SOUTH ON THE SOUTH OF THE SOUTH OF THE WESTERLY VE TO THE RINCE THE WESTERLY STANCE OF LAND CELTA IS 41 CONTINUE TANCE OF 130- TANCE OF 130- THE WEST LINE THE WEST LINE THE WEST LINE NCE NORTH 43'30" THE NORTH 40	A PARCEL OF LA A MENCING AT - MENCING AT - NG THE SOUTH ON T TO THE POIN NG THE AFORE NG THE SOUTH T TO THE SOUTH T TO THE SOUTH T OF WAY LIN AT OF WAY LIN ALONG THE 1650; 6.11 FEET TO
		roup Title Insurance	s and Ellen R. tv Bank	THE NORTHEAST 0: 43' 30" EAST 10' 43' 30" EAST 11' 1/2 OF THE 11' 2 OF THE CEN 11' 40' 23' 00" 11' 40' 23' 00" 11' 40' 23' 00" 11' 40' 11' 40' TH 11' 40' 11' 40' TH	THE NORTHEAST "HE NORTHEAST "43" 30" EAS "WEST, ALONG PROAD NO. 13 ELTA IS 01" 53 ELTA I	HE NORTHEAST CORN 0' 43' 30" EAST ALON TH 1/2 OF THE NE 1 RIGHT OF WAY LINE GHT WHOSE ELEMENT POINT OF CURVATUF FOINT OF CURVATUF SUBTENDED BY A C CE CONTINUE ALONG CE CONTINUE ALONG CE CONTINUE ALONG ALONG SAID RIGHT ALONG SAID RIGHT ALONG SAID RIGHT OF THE WESTERLY RIGH ALONG SAID RIGHT OF THE WESTERLY RIGH THE NORTH LINE OF 133 THE NORTH LINE OF 133 THE NORTH LINE OF 133 OF THE AST 1/2 OF WEST, ALONG SAID WEST, ALONG SAID THE NORTH 50° 21' C WEST 90.11 FEET T	THE NORTHEAST "HE NORTHEAST "43" 30" EAST "TOF BEGINNIN "AT OF BEGINNIN "AT OF BEGINNIN "EMENTIONED SE "EMENTIONED SE "THE NORTH ALONG THE NORTH ALONG THE NORTH ALONG THE WE ALONG THE WE ALONG THE WE OF WAY LINE OF THENCE DEPA SOUTH LINE OF THE POINT OF
THIS SURV THE SIGNA LICENSED	PRO FLOR	Company	X ein	CORNER OF S T ALONG THE E NE 1/4; THEN THE NORTH LI G AND THE SOUTH G AND THE SOUTH G AND THE SOUTH G AND THE SOUTH TOCOI CREEK; T TO THE NORTHE SOUT HENCE NORTHE NORTH	<ul> <li>CORNER OF S</li> <li>T ALONG THE AST 1/4; 1</li> <li>THE NORTH LIN OUNTY ROAD N</li> <li>AND TO A POIN '49", RADIUS IS</li> <li>G SAID CURVE G SAID CURVE G SAID CURVE G SAID CURVE IS 1860.08 FEE OF 1333.19 FEE A POINT OF WAY LINE FOREMENTIONED FOREMENTIONED LINE SOUTH 4; JUNT OF BEGINN FOREMENTIONED LINE OF GOVER 43'30" WEST, AI THE NORTH LINI N NORTH 89" C</li> </ul>	CORNER OF S T ALONG THE E NE 1/4; THEN THE NORTH LI THE NORTH LI VATURE FOR COL EMENTS ARE: D RVATURE BEING VATURE BEING VATURE BEING A CHORD BE S IS 1860.08 F S IS 1860.08 F OF 1333.19 FEE A POINT OF WAY LINE SAID WEST LINE SAID SAID SAID SAID SAID SAID SAID SAID	TION 26, TOWNSHI
JAMES D. EL	FESSIONAL SURVEYOR		- 10	ECTION 26, TOV AST LINE OF SI ICE DEPARTING INE OF THE SOU JNTY ROAD NO. 1/2 OF THE SOU JNTY ROAD NO. 1/2 OF THE SOU DCOI CREEK; TH FEET THENCE OF TO THENCE NORTH THENCE NORTH	ECTION 26, TOY AST LINE OF SI THENCE DEPART O. 13; 256.94 O. 14 O. 14 O. 14 O. 15; 19'02 O.	ECTION 26, TOY AST LINE OF THE SOL INE OF THE SOL JNTY ROAD NO. ELTA IS 01° 53 THE POINT OF LY DIRECTION / ARING AND DIS HT OF WAY LINE INE CIRCULAR EET, THENCE IN T, BEING SUBTE NGENCY; THENCE IN T, BEING SUBTE NGENCY; THENCE NORTH 198.92 FEET 1/4 E, A DISTANCE 198.92 FEET A THENCE NORTH HENCE NORTH HENCE NORTH	P 7 SOUTH, RANG ECTION 26, TOV AST LINE OF S OWING DESCRIB JTH 00° 4.3' 30' GOVERNMENT LO GOVERNMENT LO GOVERNMENT LO TH 20 ACRES C NMENT LOT 9, T, TO THE SOU NTIONED RIGHT SCRIBED IN OR
.SON PF ARE INVALID WITHOUT ISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA	& MAPPER - L.S.# 6270		-° -" G	WNSHIP 7 SOUTI ECTION 26, 132 AFOREMENTIONE JTH 1/2 OF TH 13; THENCE CO 13; THENCE CO 14; SOUTH 8 COI CREEK THE IENCE SOUTH 5 OUTH 50°21' ( OUTH 50°21' ( OO% 43' 40" OF THE NORTHEAST , ALONG THE EAST NCE OF 465.63	WNSHIP 7 SOUTI ECTION 26, 132 ING AFOREMENT TH 1/2 OF THE FEET TO THE W LAR CURVE TO (150.00 FOOT VCE OF 60.75 FEET 44' 03" EAST / NO. 13 (100.0 NO. 13 (100.0 NO. 13 (100.0 NDED BY A CH INDED BY A CH CE CONTINUE AI THENCE DEPAR T LINE SOUTH 4 THENCE DEPAR T LINE OF GOVI S.00 FEET, TO	WNSHIP 7 SOUTI ECTION 26, 132 AFOREMENTIONE JTH 1/2 OF TH 13 AND TO A 49", RADIUS BEGINNING OF LONG SAID CUP TANCE OF SOUTI E SOUTH 83" 4 NTY ROAD 13 ( CURVE TO THE CURVE TO THE CURVE TO THE CURVE TO THE SOUTHWEST NDED BY A CH DE CONTINUE A 150.69 FEET TO 150.69 FEET TO 150.70 THE NORTH 150.69 FEET TO 150.70 THE NORTH 150.70 THE NORTH 170.70 THE NORTH	E 27 EAST, ST. J WNSHIP 7 SOUTI AID SECTION 26 ED PARCEL OF ED PARCEL OF CAST A DISTA DT 9; THENCE T MENT LOT 9; A MENT LOT 19' HENCE OF THE OF WAY LINE, 1951, PAGE 16
3624 CRA SAINT AUGUST PH: 904–325–2922	JA. FI	( IN FEET ) 1 inch = 100 ft.	GRAPHIC SCALE	SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST; 6, 1320.47 FEET TO THE NORTH INTIONED SECTION LINE RUN OF THE NE 1/4, 256.94 FEET CE CONTINUE ALONG THE OUTH 89°09'56" WEST 1257.43 EK THENCE SOUTH 32°32'11" IUTH 58°39'14" WEST 1257.43 EK THENCE SOUTH 32°32'11" FIEAST 1/4; THENCE '40" WEST 198.92 FEET TO RTHEAST 1/4; THENCE '40" WEST ALONG SAID WEST THE NORTH LINE OF SAID WEST THE NORTH LINE OF SAID EAST THE NORTH LINE OF SAID EAST	7 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST; 26, 1320.47 FEET TO THE NORTH DREMENTIONED SECTION LINE OF THE NE 1/4, TO THE OF THE NE 1/4, TO THE VE TO THE RIGHT OF WAY RVE TO THE RIGHT WHOSE 60.75 FEET; THENCE CONTINUE EAST A DISTANCE OF 25.00 3 (100.00 FOOT WIDTH); THENCE IN 60.75 FEET; THENCE OF 25.00 3 (100.00 FOOT WIDTH); THENCE E RIGHT WHOSE ELEMENTS ARE: HWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE STERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE ALONG THE OF FEET; TO THE NORTH LINE OF DEPARTING AFOREMENTIONED OF GOVERNMENT LOT 9, A 5 9; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH ET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.	SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST; 6, 1320.47 FEET TO THE NORTH ENTIONED SECTION LINE RUN OF THE NE 1/4, 256.94 FEET TO A POINT ON A CIRCULAR RADIUS IS 1835.08 FEET (150.00 NG OF FOLLOWING DESCRIBED AID CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF F SOUTH 05° 19'02" WEST, 4 83° 44'03" EAST A DISTANCE OF F SOUTH 05° 19'02" WEST, 4 83° 44'03" EAST A DISTANCE OF F SOUTH 000 FOOT WIDTH); O THE RIGHT WHOSE ELEMENTS INVE ALONG THE NUE ALONG THE NUE ALONG THE NUE ALONG THE NUE ALONG THE NUE ALONG THE AY LINE RUN SOUTH 89° 09'56" A DISTANCE OF 1026.40 FEET, NORTHEAST 1/4 ; THENCE 14 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF E CENTERLINE OF TOCOI CRREX 14" EAST 184.97 FEET THENCE T 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4	ST, ST. JOHNS COUNTY FLORIDA. 7 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST; TION 26 A DISTANCE OF 3028.24 CEL OF LAND; THENCE CONTINUE A DISTANCE OF 331.76 FEET TO HENCE SOUTH 88° 45' 18" WEST DT 9; A DISTANCE OF 1319.65 RNMENT LOT 9; THENCE NORTH NCE OF 226.35 FEET TO THE A7° 19' 55" EAST, ALONG SAID OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN OR Y LINE, NORTH 88° 45' 18" EAST, PAGE 1650, A DISTANCE OF
624 CRAZY HORSE TRAIL AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA 32086 5–2922 EMAIL: JIMELSON	IS D. ELSO 14 licensed #6270		LE	THE NORTH E RUN .94 FEET THE ST 1257.43 2° 32' 11" ST 184.97 92 FEET TO E SAID WEST OUTHWEST SAID EAST POINT OF	HE NORTH LINE OF WAY OF WAY 25.00 ); THENCE ALONG ALONG OF LAND; OF LAND; HE NORTH BEGINNING.	HE RUN IFRCULAR IRCULAR ET (150.00 SCRIBED STANCE DISTANCE DISTANCE VIDTH); ELEMENTS V ALONG AND SELEMENTS V ALONG VIDTH); ELEMENTS V ALONG VIDTH); ELEMENTS V ALONG VIDTH); ELEMENTS VIDTH); ELEMENTS VIDTH); ELEMENTS VIDTH); ELEMENTS VIDTH); ELEMENTS VIDTH); ELEMENTS VIDTH); ELEMENTS VIDTH); ELEMENTS VIDTH);	FLORIDA. FLORIDA. OF CAST; CE CONTINUE CE CONTINUE 76 FEET TO 5' 18" WEST F 1319.65 NCE NORTH T TO THE _ONG SAID CRIBED IN OR CRIBED IN OR CRIBED IN OR CRIBED IN OR CRIBED IN OR CAST, NCE OF
)86 ON@LIVE.COM	~		-40				

SHOWING

BOUNDARY SURVEY